GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, JAMALPUR PWD DIVISION, JAMALPUR. Phone/Fax-+880981-63666. <u>www.pwd.gov.bd</u> <u>INVITATION FOR INTERNATIONAL TENDERS</u> <u>IFIT NO. 01/2018-2019</u>

Memo No. 25.36.3900.164.07.001.18/433

Date: 13-09-2018

Sealed tenders are hereby invited from the eligible Tenderers as defined in the tender documents for the under mentioned work as per Terms and conditions stated below:-

1.	Ministry/Division	Ministry of Health & Family Welfare.
2.	Agency	Public Works Department (PWD).
3.	Procuring Entity Name	Executive Engineer, Jamalpur PWD Division, Jamalpur.
4.	Procurement Method	Open Tendering Method (OTM).
5.	Invitation for	ICT (Works).
6.	Reference for Invitation of tender.	Memo No. 25.36.3900.164.07.001.18/433 dated 13-09-2018
7.	Budget and Source of Funds.	GOB (Development Budget) and LOC from India
8.	Tender No.	1/2018-2019
9.	Project Name	Sheikh Hasina Medical College, Jamalpur.
10.	Tender Package Name	Construction of hospital building (6 storied building with 10 storied foundation) including internal sanitary and external water supply, internal electrification, compound drain, gas connection etc.
11.	Tender Last Selling Date.	05-11-2018 at 05:00 PM (Bangladesh Standard Time)
12.	Tender Closing date & time	06-11-2018 at 12:00 PM (Bangladesh Standard Time)
13.	Tender Opening date and time.	06-11-2018 at 03:00 PM (Bangladesh Standard Time)
14.	Name & Address of the Offices.	
	Selling Tender document (principal)	Office of the Executive Engineer, Jamalpur PWD Division, Jamalpur.
	Selling Tender document (Others)	Office of the Executive Engineer, Mymensingh/ Kishorgonj/ Tangail/ Sherpur/ Netrokona & Dhaka PWD Division III/ IV/ Dhaka Maintenance/ Mohakhali/ Savar/ Gazipur/ Chittagong PWD Division- I/ Rajshahi PWD division-II / Khulna PWD division-I/ Barisal PWD division/ Sylhet PWD division/ Rangpur PWD division. The tender notice also be available in the official website <u>www.pwd.gov.bd</u> and CPTU website <u>www.cptu.gov.bd</u>
	Receiving Tender document.	 i) Office of the Project Director, Establishment of Sheikh Hasina Medical College and Hospital & Nursing College, Jamalpur ii) Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Jamalpur iii) Office of the Executive Engineer, Jamalpur PWD Division, Jamalpur iv) Office Of the Police Super, Jamalpur v) Office of the Executive Engineer, Sherpur PWD Division, Sherpur
	Opening place of tender document.	Office of the Executive Engineer, Jamalpur PWD Division,
		Jamalpur

15.	Eligibility of Tenderer.	(i) General Experience: Experience of minimum 10 years in construction/ EPC contracts for construction of commercial buildings, in the role of prime contractor or a JV member.
		(ii) Specific Experience: The minimum specific experience as a Prime Contractor or JV Member in construction works of at least 1 (One) contract(s) of minimum 6(Six) storied RCC frame structure building with 10 (Ten) storied foundation having single basement in the health sector in Bangladesh/India successfully completed within the last 10 (Ten) years, with a value of at least USD 16.50 Million (USD Sixteen point Five Million only) or equivalent amount in other currency.
		 (iii) The experience certificate for successful completion of a building work shall have to be enclosed along with the tender documents in prescribed format as shown in Tender and Contract Forms section. 01. In case of the work done under any other Organization of Bangladesh other than PWD the certifying authority shall be an officer not below the rank of Executive Engineer. 02. In case of work done in India, certifying and authenticating authority shall be equivalent to the mentioned personnel as mentioned above. 03. Self-Work or non-tendered work or will not be entertained for the work experience. Prescribed form for work Certificate for this purpose will be available in all offices selling Tender Document mentioned in clause no 14.
		 (iv) Construction Turnover: The required average annual construction turnover shall be greater than USD 11.50 Million (USD Eleven point Five Million only) over the last 5 (Five) years or best 5 (Five) years in the last 10 (Ten) years or equivalent amount in other currency. Years counting backward from the date of publication of IFIT in the newspaper. Payment certificates for contracts in progress or completed must be submitted along with tender in support of average annual construction turnover. Payment certificate is to be obtained from the Executive Engineer /Pay master. (v) Liquid Asset: The minimum amount of liquid assets i.e. working capital or credit line(s) of the Tenderers shall be USD 2.5 Million (USD Two Point Five Million only) or equivalent amount in other currency. Document submitted along with the tender must be issued in between publication date and submission date of the tender. Letter of
		Commitment for Bank's Undertaking for Line of Credit as described in Tender and Contract Forms section must be submitted for this purpose. (vi) The Tenderer must enclose up-to date (1) Trade License, (2) Valid
		VAT Registration Certificate, (3) Valid Income tax Clearance Certificate & (4) Electrical ABC License & Supervisory License from Electrical Licensing Board (or equivalent documents for Tenderers of India) with the Tender.
		(vii) Attested of document mentioned in SL No1, 2, 3, 4 to be submitted.(viii) Original Money Receipt must be enclosed with the tender.

		(ix)In case of participation through Joint Venture, Circular No: IMED/CPTU/Nitinirdharon/ 262/2011-1192 dated 26/07/2015 needs to be followed.
		(x) Other required eligibility and condition of the tenderer are shown in tender data sheet (TDS) of tender Documents.
		(xi) All other Conditions as Mentioned in Tender Documents must be Full-Filled.
16.	Brief Description Works.	As per BOQ.
17.	Price of tender document	USD 100 (USD One Hundred) only. (Non-refundable).
18.	Tender Security Amount	USD 0.60 Million (USD Zero Point Six Million only)
19.	Work Completion Time	30 (Thirty) Months.
20.	Name of Official Inviting	Mohammad Ataur Rahman Siddique
21.	Designation of Official Inviting Tender With Address.	Executive Engineer, Jamalpur PWD Division, Jamalpur.
22	Contact details of official inviting tender.	Tel. & Fax No: +880981-63666. E-mail: <u>ee_jmlpr@pwd.gov.bd</u> .
23.	Special Instruction.	 a) If the tenderer submits any false/incorrect or forged certificate, the tender security may be forfeited. b) If it is not possible to receive/open the tender on the schedule date for any unavoidable circumstances the same will be received/opened on the next working date at the same time & same venue. c) Rate must be quoted both in figures & in words for each item up to three digits beyond the decimal points. d) The procuring entity reserves the right to accept or reject any or all of the tenders without assigning any reason thereof. e) According to the minutes of the discussion meeting on Indian Line of Credit (LOC), (Reference: 45.185.024.00.00.012.2015-40) and LoC agreement, tenderers only from India are allowed to participate in the tendering process.

(Mohammad Ataur Rahman Siddique) Executive Engineer Jamalpur PWD Division, Jamalpur.